(ii)  Investment in subsidiaries
 Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are measured at the carrying value under previous GAAP on

the date of transition to Ind AS. These carrying value under previous GAAP are considered to be the deemed cost as
at the date of transition.

(iii) Classification and measurement of financial assets
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess the classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt

instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. The Company
has elected to apply this exemption to its financial assets.

(iv) Leases
 Appendix C to Ind AS 17, Leases, requires an entity to assess whether a contract or arrangement contains a lease.

As per Ind AS 17, this assessment should be carried out at inception of the contract or arrangement. However,
the Company has used Ind AS 101 exemption and assessed all arrangements based for embedded leases based on
conditions in place as at the date of transition.

b) Reconciliation of equity
 Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Foot
note

Previous
GaaP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

aSSetS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  7,922  5,857  13,779
Capital work-in-progress  561  -  561
Financial assets  -
-Investments 2  768  2,789  3,557
-Loans 8  6,956  1,167  8,123
-Other financial assets  110  -  110
Income tax assets (net)  1,228  -  1,228

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(` in Lakhs)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd. 45th Annual Report 2017-2018

80

Foot
note

Previous
GaaP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

Other non-current assets 1  135  959  1,094
 17,680  10,772  28,452

Current assets
Inventories  5,932  -  5,932
Financial assets
-Trade receivables  11,010  -  11,010
-Cash and cash equivalents  50  -  50
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash and cash equivalents  1,081  -  1,081
-Other financial assets  2,546  -  2,546
Other current assets 1  566  13  579
Assets classified as assets held for sale  128  -  128

 21,313  13  21,326
Total assets  38,993  10,785  49,778

eQUItY anD lIaBIlItIeS
Shareholders' funds
Share capital  1,024  -  1,024
Other equity 1,2,5  17,362  8,586  25,948
Total equity  18,386  8,586  26,972

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings  29  -  29
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1,5  949  2,199  3,148
Provisions  788  -  788

 1,766  2,199  3,965
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-Trade payables  14,298  -  14,298
- Borrowings  2,272  -  2,272
- Other financial liabilities  1,132  -  1,132
Provisions  456  -  456
Other current liabilities  683  -  683
Total liabilities  18,841  -  18,841
Total equity and liabilities  38,993  10,785  49,778

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(` in Lakhs)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd. 45th Annual Report 2017-2018

81

 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

Foot
note

Previous
GaaP*

Adjustments Ind AS

aSSetS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  8,713  5,868  14,581
Capital work-in-progress  913  -  913
Intangible assets under development  21  -  21
Financial assets  -
-Investments 2  767  5,105  5,872
-Loans 8  6,898  1,086  7,984
-Other financial assets  272  -  272
Income tax assets (net)  850  -  850
Other non-current assets 1  536  949  1,485

 18,970  13,008  31,978
Current assets
Inventories  13,166  -  13,166
Financial assets
-Investments 2  2,050  22  2,072
-Trade receivables  11,276  -  11,276
-Cash and cash equivalents  1,260  -  1,260
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash and cash equivalents  2,039  -  2,039
-Other financial assets  1,816  (22)  1,794
Other current assets 1,2  1,449  10  1,459
Assets classified as assets held for sale  128  -  128

 33,184  10  33,194
Total assets  52,154  13,018  65,172

eQUItY anD lIaBIlItIeS
Shareholders' funds
Share capital  1,024  -  1,024
Other equity 1,2,5  24,851  10,819  35,670
Total equity  25,875  10,819  36,694
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1,5  896  2,199  3,095
Provisions  692  -  692

 1,588  2,199  3,787
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-Trade payables  22,878  -  22,878
- Other financial liabilities  668  -  668
Provisions  210  -  210
Other current liabilities  935  -  935
Total liabilities  24,691  -  24,691
Total equity and liabilities  52,154  13,018  65,172

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(` in Lakhs)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd. 45th Annual Report 2017-2018

82

 Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Foot
note

Previous
GaaP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from operations 6,7  86,147  8,313  94,460
Other income  776  -  776
Total income  86,923  8,313  95,236
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  59,449  -  59,449
Purchase of stock in trade  245  -  245
Changes in inventories of finished goods  work in progress and stock in trade  (1,698)  -  (1,698)
Excise duty recovered on sales 6  -  8,738  8,738
Employee benefits expense 3  3,243  (11)  3,232
Finance costs  1,455  -  1,455
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1  1,414  (12)  1,402
Other expenses 1,7,8  11,510  (272)  11,238
Total expenses  75,618  8,443  84,061
Profit before tax  11,305  (130)  11,175
Tax expense
Current tax  3,900  -  3,900
Deferred tax 3  (53)  4  (49)
Adjustment for earlier years  (89)  -  (89)

 3,758  4  3,762
Profit for the year  7,547  (134)  7,413
Other comprehensive income: 4
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Re-measurement (losses) on defined benefit plans 3  -  (11)  (11)
-Gain on revaluation of equity investments 2  -  2,316  2,316
- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  -  4  4
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  2,309  2,309
Total comprehensive income for the year  7,547  2,175  9,722

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

c) Reconciliation of Other Equity

31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Total equity as per previous GAAP  24,851  17,362
Adjustments:
Gain on fair valuation of equity instruments  5,105  2,789
Accumulated exchange fluctuation on net investment  1,084  1,167
Deferred tax on above items  (635)  (635)
Gain on revaluation of freehold land, net of deferred tax  5,265  5,265
Total equity under Ind AS  35,670  25,948

Footnotes to the reconciliations
1) Classification of lease hold land

[…]

transition. The Group has elected to use carrying value under previous GAAP as the deemed cost on the date of
transition to Ind AS for all property, plant and equipment, except a freehold land from the block has been identified
and fair valued as at 01 April 2018.  The Group has adopted cost model for subsequent measurement and recognition
of items in property, plant and equipment.

(ii)  Classification and measurement of financial assets
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess the classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts

and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. The Group has elected to apply this exemption to its
financial assets.

(iii)  Leases
 Appendix C to Ind AS 17, Leases, requires an entity to assess whether a contract or arrangement contains a lease. As

per Ind AS 17, this assessment should be carried out at inception of the contract or arrangement. However, the Group
has used Ind AS 101 exemption and assessed all arrangements based for embedded leases based on conditions in
place as at the date of transition.

b) Reconciliation of equity
 Reconciliation of equity as at 01 April 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

Foot
note

 Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  25,573  6,482  32,055
Capital work-in-progress  1,771  -  1,771
Financial assets  -
-Investments 2  543  2,789  3,332
-Other financial assets  110  -  110
Income tax assets (net)  1,222  -  1,222
Other non-current assets 1  135  1,781  1,916

 29,354  11,052  40,406

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(` in Lakhs)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd. 45th Annual Report 2017-2018

118

Foot
note

 Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories  6,909  -  6,909
Financial assets
-Trade receivables  12,935  -  12,935
-Cash and cash equivalents  104  -  104
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash and cash equivalents  1,298  -  1,298
-Other financial assets  27  -  27
Other current assets 1  1,286  32  1,318
Assets classified as assets held for sale  128  -  128

 22,687  32  22,719
Total assets  52,041  11,084  63,125

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' funds
Share capital  1,024  -  1,024
Other equity 1,2,5,8  20,849  8,803  29,652
Total equity  21,873  8,803  30,676

non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings  2,364  -  2,364
Deferred tax liabilities 1,2  1,885  2,281  4,166
Provisions  788  -  788

 5,037  2,281  7,318
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-Trade payables  16,508  -  16,508
- Borrowings  4,196  -  4,196
- Other financial liabilities  3,318  -  3,318
Provisions  466  -  466
Other current liabilities  643  -  643
total liabilities  25,131  -  25,131
total equity and liabilities  52,041  11,084  63,125

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(` in Lakhs)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd. 45th Annual Report 2017-2018

119

 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

Foot
note

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 26,639  5,018  31,657
Capital work-in-progress  917  -  917
Intangible assets under development  21  -  21
Financial assets  -
-Investments 2  542  5,105  5,647
-Other financial assets  284  -  284
Income tax assets (net)  850  -  850
Other non-current assets 1  536  1,778  2,314

 29,789  11,901  41,690
Current assets
Inventories  15,168  -  15,168
Financial assets
-Investments 2  2,050  22  2,072
-Trade receivables  13,800  -  13,800
-Cash and cash equivalents  1,310  -  1,310
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash and cash equivalents  2,262  -  2,262
-Other financial assets  351  (22)  329
Other current assets 1,2  1,855  31  1,886
Assets classified as assets held for sale  128  -  128

 36,924  31  36,955
Total assets  66,713  11,932  78,645

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' funds
Share capital  1,024  -  1,024
Other equity 1,2,5,8  28,568  10,230  38,798
Total equity  29,592  10,230  39,822
non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings  1,168  -  1,168
Deferred tax liabilities 1,2  2,515  1,702  4,217
Provisions  690  -  690

 4,373  1,702  6,075
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
-Trade payables  25,720  -  25,720
- Other financial liabilities  3,781  -  3,781
Borrowings  1,879  -  1,879
Provisions  246  -  246
Other current liabilities  1,122  -  1,122
total liabilities  32,748  -  32,748
total equity and liabilities  66,713  11,932  78,645

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(` in Lakhs)

Thirumalai
Chemicals Ltd. 45th Annual Report 2017-2018

120

 Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Foot
note

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue from operations 7,6  103,270  8,314  111,584
Other income  414  -  414
Total income  103,684  8,314  111,998

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  70,069  -  70,069
Purchase of stock in trade  92  -  92
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work in Progress and Stock
in trade

 (2,707) -  (2,707)

Excise duty recovered on sales 6  -  8,738  8,738
Employee benefits expense 3  4,545  (11)  4,534
Finance costs  1,672  -  1,672
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1  3,621  (36)  3,585
Other expenses 1,5  15,472  (385)  15,087
Total expenses  92,764  8,306  101,070

Profit before tax  10,920  8  10,928
Tax expense
Current tax  3,915  -  3,915
Deferred tax 3  40  (5)  35
Adjustment for earlier years  (89)  (0)  (89)

 3,866  (5)  3,861
Profit for the year  7,054  13  7,067
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
- Exchange fluctuation on net investment  -  (230)  (230)

 -  (230)  (230)
Other comprehensive income: 4
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Re-measurement (losses) on defined benefit plans 3  -  (11)  (11)
- Gain on revaluation of equity investments 2  -  2,316  2,316
- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  -  4  4
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  2,309  2,309
Total comprehensive income for the year  7,054  2,092  9,146

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of